RESOLUTION NO. 18-03 CITY OF ST. CLAIR ST. CLAIR COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITY OF ST. CLAIR PARKS AND RECREATION MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of St. Clair has undertaken the update of its five-year recreation plan which describes the community's physical and social characteristics, existing parks and recreation facilities, and the desired actions to be taken to improve the parks and recreation facilities during the period between 2018 and 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City of St. Clair Recreation Commission reviewed the *City of St. Clair Parks and Recreation Master Plan* during the course of several public meetings; and

WHEREAS, the *Parks and Recreation Master Plan's* goals and objectives were developed in response to needs and deficiencies identified by public input from a survey and work sessions; and

WHEREAS, the *Park and Recreation Master Plan* has been made available for public review in the manner required by law and all comments from the public have been considered by the City of St. Clair Recreation Commission; and

WHEREAS, the plan was recommended for Council's adoption by the City of St. Clair Recreation Commission; and

WHEREAS, the plan was developed for the benefit of the entire community and a public hearing was held on February 19, 2018 to provide another opportunity for citizens to express opinions, ask questions, and discuss all aspects of the Master Plan; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the St. Clair City Council hereby adopts the *City of St. Clair Parks and Recreation Master Plan*.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED

Bill Cedar Jr., Mayor City of St. Clair, Michigan

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of St. Clair, County of St. Clair, State of Michigan, at a regular meeting held on the 19h day of February, 2018, and public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in accordance with the requirements of Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of 1976, as amended, being the Open Meetings Act, and the Minutes of said meeting have been or will be made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Mayor Cedar, Members Ellery, Kindsvater, Klieman, Kuffa, LaPorte, McCartney Members Absent: None

It was moved by Member McCartney and supported by Member Kindsvater to adopt the Resolution.

Members voting yes: LaPorte, McCartney, Ellery, Kindsvater, Klieman, Kuffa, Cedar Members voting no: None

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor and has been recorded in the Resolution Book.

Annette Sturdy, City Clerk City of St. Clair, Michigan